
 
 
 
 
December XX, 2019 
 
To the Honorable Kai Swanson, President, Members of the Rock Island County 
Forest Preserve Commission, and Citizens of Rock Island County Forest Preserve 
District. 
 
State law requires that all general-purpose local governments publish within six 
months of the close of each fiscal year a complete set of financial statements 
presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), 
and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a firm of 
licensed certified public accountants.  Pursuant to that requirement, we hereby 
issue the comprehensive annual financial report of the Rock Island County Forest 
Preserve District for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. 
 
Management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of the 
information contained in this report, based upon a comprehensive framework of 
internal control that it has established for this purpose.  Because the cost of internal 
controls should not exceed anticipated benefits, the objective is to provide 
reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance that the financial statements will be free 
from material misstatement.   
 
Carpentier, Mitchell, Goddard, and Company, LLC, a firm of licensed certified 
public accountants, have issued an unmodified (“clean”) opinion on the Rock 
Island County Forest Preserve District financial statements for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2019. The independent auditor’s report is presented as the first 
component in the financial section of this report. 
 
GAAP requires that management provide a narrative introduction, overview, and 
analysis to accompany the basic financial statements in the form of Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis (MD&A).  This letter of transmittal is designed to 
complement the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it.  The Rock 
Island County Forest Preserve District’s MD&A can be found immediately 
following the report of the independent auditors. 
 
 



Profile of the Government 
 
The Rock Island County Forest Preserve District was established in 1941 by a 
referendum vote.  The District is a separate body and political subdivision of the 
State of Illinois.  The District has independent taxing powers. Its boundaries are the 
same as those of Rock Island County.  The District’s purpose is to maintain and 
manage natural areas in Rock Island County for preservation, recreation, and 
education. 
 
The District’s day-to-day operations and administrative activities are managed by a 
Director and staffed by approximately 137, full-time, part-time, and seasonal 
employees. 
 
The Rock Island County Forest Preserve District consists of five forest preserve 
areas, which consist of 2,480.335 acres (as per current GIS readings) in Rock 
Island County.  They are:  Loud Thunder Forest Preserve, Ralph Martin 
Conservation Area located in conjunction to Loud Thunder Forest Preserve, Indian 
Bluff Forest Preserve and Golf Course, Illiniwek Forest Preserve, Dorrance Park 
and Niabi Zoo. The Rock Island County Forest Preserve District serves 
approximately 143,477 citizens (Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 Population 
Estimates) in Rock Island County, but also serves surrounding areas in Illinois and 
Iowa and tourists from beyond that. 
 
The District is governed by an elected 25-member Board of Commissioners, who 
also serve, by state statute, as the Rock Island County Board. Approximately one-
half of the members are up for re-election in a cycle of 4, 4 & 2 years.  The 
remaining are on a 2, 4 & 4 year cycle. This provides every ten (10) years the 
entire 25 member commission being up for re-election.  The President of the Rock 
Island County Forest Preserve District is nominated out of those 25 commissioners 
and elected by majority vote of the commissioners.  Policy-making and legislative 
authority are vested in a governing executive committee consisting of the president 
and six other commission members. The full Commission meets the third Tuesday 
of each month usually immediately following the Rock Island County Board 
meetings or approximately at 6:30PM.   
 
The annual budget serves as the foundation for the Rock Island County Forest 
Preserve District’s financial planning and control.  All departments or individual 
parks of the Forest Preserve District are required to submit requests for 
appropriation to the government’s director, herein after referred to as “the 
Director”.  The Director uses these requests as the starting point for developing a 



proposed budget.  The Director then presents this proposed budget to the Executive 
Committee for review and recommendation to the Commission.  The Commission 
is required to hold public hearings on the proposed budget and to adopt a final 
budget by no later than November 30th of each year.  Thus the budget is developed 
and proposed 7 to 12 months prior to appropriation usage.  The appropriated 
budget is prepared by fund, department/park, and function.  The director may make 
transfers of appropriations (movement of funds available to spend from one 
function or department/park to another after the budget is adopted).  Any 
resolutions to increase appropriations must be approved by majority vote of the 
Forest Preserve Commission.   As a matter of courtesy, information, and/or policy 
transfers of appropriation are also approved by the Forest Preserve Commission.  
Budget to actual comparisons are provided in this annual audit for each individual 
governmental fund for which an appropriated annual budget has been adopted.   
 
Local Economy 
 
Rock Island County’s economy has historically centered on farm implement 
manufacturing, U.S. military manufacturing and agriculture.  Today 22.3% of 
Rock Island County's residents are employed in the industry of “Education, 
Healthcare, and Social Assistance” (U.S. Census, 2017 American Community 
Survey, 5-Year Estimates).  Manufacturing has the second highest percentage of 
employment of any industry, employing 18.7% of the civilian population 16 years 
and over (U.S. Census, 2017 American Community Survey, 5-Year Estimates).  
Currently, the largest employers in the county are: 
 
Company Product/Service Employees 
Deere & Company (All regional locations) Farm Machinery  7,240 
Rock Island Arsenal Defense Manufacturing 6,163 
Trinity-Unity Point (All regional locations) Healthcare System 3,954 
Tyson Fresh Meats Food Processing 2,400 
Black Hawk College Community College 1,006 
Moline Community School District #40 Elementary/secondary school district 1,002 
XPAC Supply-chain Solutions Provider 1,000 
HyVee (all Rock Island County locations) Grocery Store 920 
Walmart (all Rock Island County locations) Retail 800 
Augustana College Private Liberal Arts & Science College 550 
Source: InfoGroup, ReferenceUSA Gov, accessed 2019; individual businesses and organizations. 
Note: Major employer data provided are derived from multiple sources with varying levels of accuracy.  Bi-

State Regional Commission disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of the data shown herein. 
 
 
 
 



There are 10 traditional public school districts operating within Rock Island 
County.  The County’s post-secondary education facilities include Black Hawk 
College, a two-year public institution; Augustana College, a private four-year 
institution, and Western Illinois University Quad Cities Campus.   
  
Labor force in Rock Island County peaked in 1980 at 84,434.  The 10-year period 
from 1980-1990 saw total labor force decline by almost 12% to 74,530.  Most of 
this loss is attributed to the farm crisis in the 1980’s and the related losses of 
manufacturing jobs in the farm implement industry.  The county’s annual average 
unemployment rate neared 18% in 1983.  However, through the 1990's the 
economy gradually improved with relatively minor setbacks occurring early in the 
decade.  From 2000 to 2007 unemployment rates averaged 5.1%. With the 
international banking crisis and housing market decline that occurred from 2007 to 
2009, the unemployment rates jumped to an average of 8.9%. The highest Rock 
Island County experienced in the past decade was 9.6% in 2010. Since 2012 the 
county has experienced a continual improvement in the unemployment rates. As of 
June 2019, the county’s unemployment rate was 4.3%, and the civilian labor force 
was 72,768 (Illinois Department of Employment Security, Local Area 
Unemployment Statistics).  
 
Recently: Rock Island County has seen business expansions and infrastructure 
projects,  including the $28 million Rock Island County Justice Center which 
concluded the beginning of this fiscal year, as well as the $16.6 million multi-
modal station in Moline, which is currently underway (Source: Bi-State 
Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy, 2018 Progress Report, Bi-State 
Regional Commission). Additionally, the Rock Island Arsenal constructed 41 new 
homes on their military installation (Quad City Times, Jan 2018). Additional recent 
development includes East Moline’s new event center, The Bend, which has 
opened for business and has plans of including a hotel, retail outlets, restaurants, 
living spaces, and offices on riverfront adjacent real estate (WQAD, December 
2018). 
 
Major Initiatives  
 
Each year, members of the Commission of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve 
District plan & vote to accomplish building & improvement projects in the 
District’s various parks. Some of these goals require bond agreements to fund and 
others are funded through increasing areas of revenue. The following are some of 
the future projects to be accomplished. 
 



Trail Bridge improvement projects at Loud Thunder. 
 
Install a new Fishing Dock on Lake George at Loud Thunder. 
 
Complete final phase of shoreline stabilization at the Lake George boat rental 
docking area. 
 
Apply an antimicrobial spray to the Shower Building at Illiniwek. 
 
Install a swing-set playground unit at Illiniwek. 
 
Replacement of the irrigation software at Indian Bluff Golf Course. 
 
Construct and renovate cart paths at Indian Bluff Golf Course hole 1 through 9. 
 
Completely replace and develop a Point-of-Sale Software system for the District to 
integrate with the current financial software system (New World-Tyler Technology 
system). 
 
Rehabilitate animal exhibits at Niabi Zoo, specifically the Cathouse renovation. 
 
Replace the existing Fuel Tanks at Niabi Zoo. 
 
Specific areas of the Zoo’s perimeter fencing and culverts to be renovated. 
 
Great River Trail Restroom and Facility support at Illiniwek. 
 
Improving a River Public Boat Launch in Loud Thunder Forest Preserve. 
 
Construct new 51 new full-service (water, electric, sewer) campsites and two 
luxury cabins at Loud Thunder Forest Preserve. 
 
Reconstruct multiple acres of native prairie within multiple parks. 
 
Equipment purchases to include a new fairway tractor, an off-road all-terrain 
vehicle, hydro rake, stump grinder, six way blade, boats and kayaks for the boat 
rental at Lake George, and brush mower.  
 
Financial Information, Management and Control 
 



Financial Policies:  The Forest Preserve District has adopted a 150 day (5 month) 
spendable (unrestricted) fund balance in the General Fund and Niabi Zoological 
Preserve Fund. A 180-day (6 months) fund balance will be maintained for the other 
appropriated Special Revenue Funds, with exception to the District’s Liability 
Fund, to maintain and protect the operating service levels supported by the funds.  
Instances where an ending audited fund balance (June 30th each year) is above the 
stated goal, a plan will be developed by the District Director and presented to the 
Forest Preserve Executive Committee & Commission for review and approval to 
allow for the spending down of the stated surplus.  If the General Fund, Niabi 
Zoological Preserve Fund or any appropriated Special Revenue Fund drops below 
the spendable (unrestricted) fund balance as of (June 30th), an action plan will be 
developed by the District Director for review and approval by the Forest Preserve 
Executive Committee and Commission to increase the fund balance to the 
appropriate level.  
 
The District’s Liability Fund will strive to maintain a fund balance that will 
address forecasted claims and expenses, since the District operates as self-funded 
for worker’s compensation and unemployment liability claims, as well as paying 
premiums for IPARKS insurance or other insurance premiums and risk 
management consulting for other liability prevention and/or responses.   
 
It is the intent of the District to use all surpluses generated to accomplish the 
following: meet reserve policies, avoid future debt service, reduce current 
outstanding debt, and invest in capital improvements which provide greater 
sustainability, operational savings or greater revenue streams to the District. 
 
Due to the nature of the parks located in this upper Midwest area they are open for 
business on a seasonal basis during about 7 months of the year. Also, being 
property tax dependent for most of its funds those revenues are only being received 
during approximately 7 months per year. Therefore, in order to keep cash at 
healthy levels year-round the Commission encourages the parks maintain a 6 
month reserve. The Forest Preserve Commission has not committed any fund 
balance amounts for any of its funds. 
 
Long-Term Financial Plans: The District focuses on a continued shift to user fees 
to off-set annual operational costs in which the District provides services.  The 
District will not be investing in additional services or programs unless there is a 
direct return to off-set those investments.  Property tax rate increases will be used 
to off-set increases in personnel, paid benefits, capital expenditures and payment of 
existing debt services.  The District continues to invest in upgrading infrastructure 



for the services identified for potential growth or to existing amenities which serve 
a high capacity of users annually.  Sometime replacing aging infrastructure is 
required to maintain its level of services.  The District has the ability to incur 
additional debt service based on the size of the District’s EAV but has no intention 
of acquiring further debt service in the next 5 to 8 years.  The economic outlook is 
currently stable and the population of the County is to remain relatively stable so a 
significant increase or desire for services is not expected.  Any significant increase 
in service would mostly be in land set aside for conservation.  Parks dedicated to 
conservation will not need significant amounts of infrastructure or support 
amenities.  At this time the District anticipates a balanced fund approach in its 
General Fund and most Special Revenue Funds. The District Liability Fund will 
continue to grow its reserves.  The District’s Capital Project Funds such as the 
Development of Forests and Construction of Improvements Fund unrestricted 
balance will be utilized as appropriated annually. 
 
Risk Management: The Forest Preserve District is self-insured for risk exposures 
related to employment benefits and workers’ compensation claims.  The Forest 
Preserve Commission reviewed multiple proposals for risk management and 
liability coverage programs. The Forest Preserve District has been participating in 
the IPARKS risk management program since the beginning of fiscal year 2017, 
which provides automobile liability, wrongful acts (public officials) liability, 
property coverage, boiler & equipment breakdown, automobile physical damage 
coverage, and legal liability coverage. These occurrences were all self-insured 
prior to this program participation. A third party administrator, UMR, performs all 
health benefit claims handling procedures.  In addition, a third party administrator, 
Employer’s Claim Services, has been contracted to perform all workers’ 
compensation claims handling procedures.  The human resources office and the 
civil division of the States Attorney’s office of Rock Island County handle all 
workers’ compensation, liability and settlement claims through an 
Intergovernmental Agreement with Rock Island County.  The Commission levies 
for a liability reserve property tax, recorded as Forest Preserve District Liability 
Insurance.  This is a separate fund from the general fund. This provides for policy 
premiums, deductibles, claims settlement and loss expenses for the estimated 
settlement value of worker’s compensation, employment benefits, and third party 
administrators. 
 
Pension and Other Post-employment Benefits: The Forest Preserve District 
participates in a defined benefit pension plan through the Illinois Municipal 
Retirement Fund (IMRF). IMRF provides retirement benefits for any employees of 
the Forest Preserve District whose position normally requires at least 1000 hours of 



service per year.  These benefits are paid in addition to social security benefits.  
The Forest Preserve District also provides for postretirement health care benefits to 
employees under the required provisions of Rock Island County’s Health Benefit 
Plan.  Additional information on pension and post-employment benefits can be 
found in the notes to the financial statements included within this financial report. 
 
Awards & Acknowledgements: The Government Finance Officers Association 
(GFOA) awarded a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 
Reporting to the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District for its comprehensive 
annual financial report (CAFR) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018.  In order to 
be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the government must publish an easily 
readable and efficiently organized CAFR.  This report must satisfy both generally 
accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. 
 
A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only.  We believe 
that our current CAFR has continued to meet the Certificate of Achievement 
Program’s requirements and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its 
eligibility for another certificate. 
 
The preparation of this report would not have been possible without the efficient 
and dedicated services of the staff and park directors of the Rock Island County 
Forest Preserve District, the Rock Island County Treasurer’s Office, the Rock 
Island County Auditor’s Office, and our auditors, Carpentier Mitchell Goddard and 
Company, LLC.  Credit also must be given to the Commission for their unfailing 
support for maintaining the highest standards of professionalism in the 
management of the Forest Preserve District’s finances. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Jeffrey Craver, Director 
Rock Island County Forest Preserve District 



Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
As management of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District, we offer readers 
of the District’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the 
financial activities of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2019.  We encourage readers to consider the information 
presented here in conjunction with additional information that we have furnished in 
our letter of transmittal which can be found on pages i – vii of this report, and the 
District’s financial statements.  
 
 
Financial Highlights 
 

• The assets of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District exceeded its 
liabilities at the close of the 6/30/19 fiscal year by $10,291,660 (net position). 
This net position has decreased $206,492 from prior year, due mostly to 
spending a significant portion of the prior year bond issuance proceeds, which 
therefore, has contributed to the overall decrease of governmental fund 
balance. Of course, this has increased capital significantly but some disposals 
of fixed assets created a substantial loss compared to the small prior year gain. 
Pension related expenses were also a large contributing factor. The balance of 
unspent bonds for capital growth is most of the total of $2,531,676 restricted 
net position. Therefore, again this year of total Net Position, there are no funds 
available (unrestricted net position) that may be used to meet the government’s 
ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

• Deferred outflows of resources totaled $1,612,656. This is an increase over the 
prior year total of $974,864. The first two components consist of pension & 
OPEB deferred outflows figured from actuarial estimates versus actual 
experiences. Both increased over the prior year a total of $672,932. The 
deferred charge from debt bond refunding of the 2016 issue is the third 
component which will decrease each year according to the amortization 
schedule. This year’s decrease was $35,140 from the prior year. 

• Deferred inflows of resources totaled $2,232,185, an increase over prior year of 
$135,940. Some of this increase is due to the additional deferred property tax 
revenue this year over last. However, most of the increase is due to the increase 
in the actuarial pension expense recognized in future periods in that calculation 
of pension related deferred inflows. 

• At the end of the current fiscal year, unassigned fund balance for the general 
fund was $1,387,114 or 64.01 percent of total general fund expenditures of 



$2,167,143. The increase in fund balance of $75,717 occurred because revenue 
and expenditures held steady to prior year with the exception of capital 
expenditures decreasing. There were no assignments or restrictions placed 
upon General Fund reserves as of the end of the fiscal year 2019. 

• As of the close of fiscal year 2019, the Rock Island County Forest Preserve 
District’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of 
$6,548,765, a decrease of $1,657,165 in comparison to the prior year. This 
decrease was due almost exclusively ($1,577,969) to the capital expenditures 
from bond proceeds in the Capital Projects – Loud Thunder Spillway & 
Camping fund. Many other governmental funds had larger capital expenditures 
in comparison to the prior year as well. The golf cart fleet was purchased new. 
Some Niabi Zoo exhibits were up-dated and expanded. Boat docks were 
repaired and replaced. All of these expenditures caused decreases in fund 
balances of certain funds. All other funds experienced very small fund balance 
increases. 

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Rock Island 
County Forest Preserve District’s basic financial statements.  The Forest Preserve 
District’s basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) 
government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to 
the financial statements.  This report also contains other supplementary information 
in addition to the basic financial statements themselves including a statistical section 
at the end. 
 
Government-wide financial statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a 
broad overview of the Forest Preserve District’s finances, in a manner similar to a 
private-sector business. 
 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the Forest Preserve 
District assets and deferred outflows of resources, and liabilities and deferred inflows 
of resources, with the difference between the two reported as net position.  Over time, 
increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating.   
 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net 
position changed during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are 



reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless 
of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this 
statement for some items that will only result in cash flow in future fiscal periods 
(e.g., uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave). 
 
Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the District 
that are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues from other 
functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through 
user fees, charges, and grants & donations.  The governmental activities of the Forest 
Preserve District include general government and recreation and operations. 
The government-wide financial statements include only the Rock Island County 
Forest Preserve District.  There are no component units.  The Forest Preserve District 
is a component unit of Rock Island County. 
 
The government-wide financial statements (Statements 1 & 2) can be found on pages 
16-18 of this report.  
 
Fund Financial Statements   
 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The Rock 
Island County Forest Preserve District, like other state and local governments, uses 
fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements.  All of the funds of the Forest Preserve District are governmental 
funds. 
 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, 
unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial 
statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well 
as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the year.  Such 
information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing 
requirements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-
wide financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for 
governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in 
the government-wide financial statements.  By doing so, readers may better 
understand the long-term impact of the government’s near term financing decisions.  
Both the governmental fund balance sheet (Statement 3) and the governmental fund 



statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances (Statement 4) 
provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and 
governmental activities. 
 
The Rock Island County Forest Preserve District maintains 10 individual 
governmental funds.  Information is presented separately in the governmental fund 
balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balances for the General Fund, Niabi Zoo Fund, Capital Projects-
Loud Thunder Spillway & Camping Fund, and Liability Insurance Fund, which are 
considered to be major funds.  Data from the other funds are combined into a single, 
aggregated presentation.  Individual fund data for each of these non-major 
governmental funds is provided in the form of combining statements under exhibits 
10 & 11 in this report. 
 
The Rock Island County Forest Preserve District adopts an annual appropriation 
budget for its general fund and its special revenue funds, as well as one fund for 
capital projects of the District by way of property tax levy.  A budgetary comparison 
statement has been provided for the general fund, and the special revenue funds & 
capital projects fund to demonstrate compliance with this budget under exhibits 1-4, 
9, and 12-14 of this report. 
 
The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found starting on page 19 of 
this report. 
 
Notes to the financial statements.  The notes provide additional information that is 
essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and 
fund financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements can be found starting 
on page 25 of this report. 
 
Other information.  In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying 
notes, this report also presents certain required supplementary information concerning 
the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District’s progress in funding its obligation to 
provide pension benefits to its employees.  Required supplementary information 
regarding pensions can be found in exhibits 5-8 of this report. 
 
Government-wide Financial Analysis 
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a 
government’s financial position.  In the case of the Rock Island County Forest 
Preserve District, assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded liabilities and 



deferred inflows of resources by $10,291,660 at the close of the most recent fiscal 
year. 
 
By far the largest portion of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District’s total 
net position (88.83%) reflects its net investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, 
machinery, and equipment).  The Rock Island County Forest Preserve District uses 
these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not 
available for future spending. 

 
Rock Island County Forest Preserve District’s Net Position 2019 

 
Governmental Activities 

 
 2019      2018 
 
Current and other Assets 8,831,645 10,121,707 
 
Capital Assets 14,078,380 12,580,686 
 
Total Assets 22,910,025 22,702,393 
 
Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,612,656 974,864 
 
Long-term Liabilities Outstanding 10,533,682 9,972,613 
 
Other Liabilities 1,465,154 1,110,247 
 
Total Liabilities 11,998,836 11,082,860 
 
Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,232,185 2,096,245 
 
Net Position: 
 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 9,141,929 9,000,114 
 
Restricted for Capital Improvements 2,531,676 4,229,061 
 
Unrestricted (1,381,945) (2,731,023) 
 
Total Net Position $10,291,660 $10,498,152 



 
A portion of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District’s total net position 
(24.6%) represents resources, $2,531,676, that are subject to external restrictions on 
how they may be used. This restricted amount decreased mostly over the course of 
the fiscal year due to spending about one-third of the bond proceeds collected in the 
prior year from the Capital Projects-Loud Thunder Spillway & Camping Fund. Other 
contributing factors include most other donated funds as well as the proceeds from 
the Marvin Martin Trust received this year being spent short term within the year 
mostly on capital assets. Also, the capital asset spending plan was followed to 
purchase the fleet of golf carts. The newer fund, Development of Forests and 
Construction Improvements Fund, spent money for the first time on the capital 
project lighting upgrade at Dorrance Park. The total effect to capital assets was a 
large increase of $1,497,694 which helped to offset the decrease to current and other 
assets. 
 
Principal debt payments have continued on the bond issues for Golf Course 
improvements and Niabi Zoo Capital Improvements decreasing liability, as well as 
the interest payments made on the 2017 issue for the Loud Thunder improvements & 
Spillway repairs, which draws on cash readily available within current and other 
assets.  Deferred outflows of resources from pension expenses increased considerably 
over the prior year, and OPEB related deferred outflows increased this year. Overall 
the total was an increase to liabilities of $915,976. 
 
The weather and therefore attendance was down this year making it hard for fee 
revenue to keep up with the necessary operating spending for the year. Costs were cut 
where possible, property tax increases were helpful and interest revenue for invested 
funds was much improved over the past year. However, most governmental fund 
balances suffered decreases in fund balance and ultimately contributing to the 
governmental impact on total net position, which was an overall decrease of 
$206,492. 
 
 
 

 
Rock Island County Forest Preserve District 

Changes in Net Position 
Governmental Activities 

Revenues: 
 2019     2018 
Program Revenues:  



Charges for Services 2,617,650 2,828,584 
Operating Grants and Contributions 238,646 234,551 
Capital Grants and Contributions 315,926 0 
 
General Revenues: 
Property Taxes 3,377,627 3,372,981 
Corp personal property Replacement Taxes 191,360 171,963 
Hotel/Motel Taxes 295,248 291,293 
Interest 155,747 82,597 
Gain on Sale of Capital Assets 0 8,904 
Miscellaneous 14,386 18,190 
Total Revenues $7,206,590 $7,009,063 
 
Expenses: 
General and Administration 2,178,989 2,295,575 
Zoo 3,383,325 3,302,684 
Retirement 775,579 503,541 
FISSA 167,889 160,927 
Liability Insurance 162,177 181,526 
Bike Path 14,718 16,425 
Marvin Martin Trust 71,100 70,149 
Golf Course Improvement 206,170 88,593 
Zoo Capital Improvement 194,997 194,997 
Interest on Long-Term Debt 258,138 202,794 
Total Expenses $7,413,082 $7,017,211 
Change in Net Position (206,492) (8,148) 
Over (under) expenses 
 
Net Position Prior Year (restated) $10,498,152 $10,506,300 
 
Net Position End of Current Year $10,291,660 $10,498,152 
  
Charges for Services decreased over prior year by $210,934 indicative of operational 
seasonal weather conditions keeping patrons attendance lower than in the past year. 
Operating and capital grants and contributions increased through up-dates of Zoo 
exhibits and playground and boat rental equipment, and boat docks improvements. 
Interest revenue was considerably higher with the financing institutions increases in 
investments rates of return, as well as more cash available to invest from unspent 
bond proceeds for the year. Property taxes as well as other taxes saw a collective 



increase totaling $27,998. Miscellaneous revenue suffered a nominal decrease. All 
total revenues were still higher by $197,527. 
 
The district expenses total was substantially higher than in the prior year by 
$395,871. This surpassing the increase in revenues caused the decrease in net position 
at the end of the year of $206,492. The higher expenses were mostly due to Niabi Zoo 
continuing to remodel and change many exhibits to accomplish its goal of meeting 
Association of Zoos & Aquarium accreditation requirements once again. The Lake 
George spillway repairs were performed. The Golf Course Improvement 
governmental activity spent its fund balance on the new fleet of golf carts. Small 
increases in salaries provided an increase in retirement and FISSA costs. Increased 
pension costs contributed to the overall retirement expenses increase of $272,038 
alone. The Liability Insurance governmental activity is affected by the reduction of 
premium due to exemplary member discounts. Bike Path & Zoo Capital Improvement 
governmental activities have had no new activity, therefore, capital depreciation 
expenses remains the same year after year. Bond interest expenses are larger now that 
a full year on the newest 2017 issue was due, which has also contributed to the 
reduction in net position. 
 
 
Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds 
 
As noted earlier, the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District uses fund 
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. 
 
The focus of the Rock Island County Forest Preserve District’s governmental funds is 
to provide information on near term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable 
resources. Such information is useful in assessing the Rock Island County Forest 
Preserve District’s financing requirements.  
 
As of the end of the current fiscal year, the Rock Island County Forest Preserve 
District’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of 
$6,548,765, of which $1,691,714 is available for spending at the government’s 
discretion. 
 
The Rock Island County Forest Preserve District General Fund’s fund balance 
increased by $75,717 and Niabi Zoo’s fund balance decreased by $74,406 during the 
2019 fiscal year. All revenue categories increased except for property taxes, and 
rental fees & admission fees in the General fund. Revenues were still able to surpass 



total spending. In the Niabi Zoo fund all revenue sources increased except fees and 
charges. Despite a good increase in total revenue, operational and capital 
expenditures increases were too high and use of fund balance reserves were needed.   
 
Other significant changes in fund balance include spending of a portion of the prior 
year bond issue in the Capital Projects-Loud Thunder Spillway & Camping Fund. 
Spending all trust proceeds to-date in the Marvin Martin Trust fund and the purchase 
of the fleet of golf carts and other equipment in the Golf Course Improvement 
depleted both fund’s reserves considerably. All other funds’ revenues slightly 
exceeded expenditures and fund balances increased marginally. 
 
Long Term Debt Effects: The Rock Island County Forest Preserve District made their 
seven interest bond payments and three principle payments for the year July 1, 2018-
June 30, 2019 on time.  These payments are for the bonds for the Indian Bluff Golf 
Course Club House built in 2007, which are made with funds generated through the 
budget and receipt of golf course fees. These bonds were refinanced during the 2015 
fiscal year in full. The amounts but not the timing of the payments changed as a 
result. Also, payments are for the Niabi Zoo Capital Improvement projects made with 
fees received through various Zoo admissions and purchases. These bonds were also 
refinanced. This occurred during the reporting fiscal year of 2016. However, due to 
the amount of principal due, were only partially refinanced. The result is much less 
interest due over time. The original issue from 2008 was paid in full by fiscal year 
end 2019. Again timing of all payments remains unchanged. The new bond issue in 
fiscal year 2018 is for the Capital Improvements to the Loud Thunder Spillway and 
Camping facilities. The payments are being made with the budget and receipts of 
additional camping fees at Loud Thunder as well as property tax increases in the 
General Fund and the Development of Forests & Construction Improvements Fund 
for the spillway portion. The timing of these payments is on the same schedule as all 
other bond issues for the District. The Forest preserve will continue to make all bond 
payments according to their bond payment schedule. For more detailed information 
regarding long-term debt activity please refer to the Notes to the financial statements 
#2 – Reconciliation of Government-Wide & Fund Financial Statements and/or #7 – 
Long-Term Debt. 
 
Budgetary Highlights 
 
General Fund saw a greater than budget time prediction amount of revenues by about 
$10,638.  The greater than predicted amount of revenues within the General Fund 
came from property taxes and investment earnings as well as some grant and 
donation revenues. Loud Thunder and Indian Bluff suffered significant short falls due 



to the extreme amount of precipation that occurred in the fall of 2018 and then in the 
spring of 2019. Illiniwek was  able to make-up for a portion of the golf course and 
Loud Thunder’s  budgeted revenue shortfall. Expenses within the General Fund’s 
departments were held lower than final budgeted amounts. The unused funds mainly 
came from seasonal salaries and operational expenditures that were not utilized 
during the extreme precipation periods.  Due to limited revenue generation many 
operational maintenance projects were put on hold as staff closely monitored budgets 
while revenues were not typical.  The lower seasonal salary left the FISSA Fund 
being proportionally under budget.  The Retirement Fund used budgeted funds 
remaining after its required payments to pay down its early retirement incentive costs 
with IMRF.  
 
Niabi Zoo experienced revenue greater than expected of $257,000 due to the Niabi 
Zoological Society funding several projects at the zoo as well as receiving a bequeath 
from a private resident.  Much of the zoo’s fees and charges revenues were below 
budgeted amounts due to poor attendance figures.  Attendance was significantly 
impacted by the extreme amounts of preceipation received.  There was actual 
expenditures over original budget of $335,086.  Much of this can be attributed to the 
projects the Niabi Zooloical Society reimbursed the District for as well as 
investments throughout the zoo’s infrastructrue and exhibits as it attempted to obtain 
the Association of Zoos & Aquariums (AZA) accreditation. The zoo continues to 
strive for this accredidation. In doing so, there are benefits and opportunities afforded 
by being a part of other organizations in the animal world. In order to achieve 
accredidation the zoo will need a significant amount of support beyond property taxes 
and earned revenue as the upgrades required to meet AZA’s modern zoological 
standards will require investments significantly greater than the zoo’s available 
resources. There was also actual over original budget spending for marketing and 
branding costs, veterinary services, and operational supplies within the Zoo’s animal 
care and enrichment department.  
 
Liability Insurance continues to be reported separately as a major fund. This year the 
budgeted liability expenses were decreased slightly as the insurance premium 
payments for the IPARKS risk management program received an exemplary member 
discount.  The engagement with IPARKS has provided better management of this 
fund with the District only providing self-insurance for workers’ compensation and 
unemployment through a third party administrator. Budgeting and therefore, setting 
the tax levy has become more predictable. As a prior total self-insured entity this fund 
would experience years of very low expenditures until a major accident/injury 
occurance. If one of these resulted in a large settlement a sudden cash strain was 
placed upon this fund, as well as often the General Fund, to cover costs until 



sufficient property taxes are levied and collected. This had happened in recent 
preceeding years. 
 
Many years ago engineers evaluated the situation of repair or rebuild of the Lake 
George spillway at Loud Thunder, a Rock Island County Forest Preserve District 
responsibility. This was necessary toprevent future dam deterioration or cave in. 
Based upon up-dated information the Commission decided to begin saving for this 
over $1 million project through a property tax levy fund, named Development of 
Forests & Construction Improvements. This fund opened during the 2016 tax 
collection year. It collects and invests these taxes by budgeting and levying for the 
revenue. However, this fund will now provide a source of revenue for other capital 
project expenses of the parks instead of the Spillway project exclusively. This is due 
to the urgency of the spillway’s deterioration becoming apparent and prompting the 
District’s Commission not to wait. It would have taken 5-10 years for this fund to 
levy a reserve sufficient enough for this project. They instead began seeking a new 
bond issue for the project. Therefore, in December of 2017 the District received bond 
proceeds to make repairs to Loud Thunder’s Lake George Spillway and Dam and as 
well, to construct up-to-date camping facilities throughout the park. The spillway and 
dam work was completed in the spring of 2019 as well as an electrical upgrade to the 
White Oak RV campground.  Additional campground construction and improvements 
will continue in the upcoming fiscal year. Once completed, the additional campsites 
shall increase future camping revenue and usage throughout the park. The 
Development of Forests & Construction Improvements fund’s first project therefore 
became the Dorrance ball diamond lighting project. This lighting has been in need of 
great repair for many years. Through supplemental fundraising and donation efforts, 
these were rebuilt in the 2019 fiscal year. 
 
Captial Assets 
 
Rock Island County Forest Preserve District’s Capital Assets 
(Net of depreciation) 

2019       2018 
 

Land 270,545 244,392 
Buildings & Improvements 5,631,800 5,657,697 
Machinery and Equipment 874,144 966,375 
Infrastructure 5,629,059 5,597,428 
Construction in Progress       1,672,832          114,794 
 
Total $14,078,380 $12,580,686 



 
Additional information on the Forest Preserve District of Rock Island County’s 
capital assets can be found in note 5 of this report. 
 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets 
 
Full-time employee salaries and therefore benefit increases, increases to the minimum 
wage mostly affecting seasonal salaries, a new District-wide point-of-sale software 
system, and the payment of bond indebtedness will be major factors in any additional 
increase in expenditures for the next fiscal year. 
 
There is a compounding effect with full-time salaries in relation to the mandatory 
minimum wage increases as compression becomes an issue. As any salaries increase 
so do FICA costs, which are paid from the District’s FISSA Fund.  In addition to 
FICA increases, Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) increases, which full-
time employees of the District are required to participate in, are funded through the 
District’s Retirement Fund levy. IMRF’s board of directors decided to lower its 
required annual rate of return on investments from 7.5% to 7.25%. This takes affect 
calendar year of 2020. Due to the rate of return assumption decreasing slightly, it will 
likely increase the employer contribution rates in 2020 and beyond. 
 
Capital construction of the campgrounds and facilities at the District’s Loud Thunder 
Park from the 2017 Series Bonds proceeds will be a large expense of the District in 
the following year. Approximately 51 full service campsites will be constructed and 
11 primitive sites will be upgraded with water and electrical service.  The 
construction of two rental facilities (cabin type structures) will also begin.  The 
campgrounds and facility rentals are expected to increase revenues and bring a 
greater demand to the existing boat rental and concession operations.  
 
The Development of Forests and Construction Improvements Fund collects budgeted 
and levied property tax revenue and will require future budgeted expenses of these 
capital projects funds. The District intends to construct a continuous cart path at the 
Indian Bluff Golf Course.  This improvement will decrease the number of lost 
operational days due to precipitation.  Niabi Zoo will replace its fleet fuel storage and 
dispensary system with these funds as well. 
 
Niabi Zoo continues to be concerned in regaining Association of Zoos and 
Aquariums (AZA) accreditation.  On-going necessary expenses are being discussed 
to aid in meeting this goal.  Part of being able to accomplish this requires the zoo to 



develop a community partnership in raising money for upgrades to several of its 
existing exhibits. Efforts to accomplish this goal include following an independent 
study that was performed to direct the Zoo on ways to maximize revenue generation 
while minimizing expenses. A Community Advisory Board continues to guide the 
Zoo and Zoo Director in bringing this to fruition next year and beyond. 
 
Indian Bluff will continue to apply its fees through the Golf Course Improvement 
Fund to improve the golf course in the future. The pond near hole #18 continues to 
need extensive care. Staff members are looking at grants and other possible revenue 
sources to remedy this on-going issue. A large culvert and embankment near the cart 
path leading to hole #7 needs to be reattached and stabilized.  Many of the tees and 
outdated structures such as the concession, bathroom facilities, and parking lot need 
to be replaced or rehabilitated. Golf carts are purchased to maintain an operational 
fleet on a rotating cycle every five to six years.  As was stated earlier the most recent 
fleet acquisition was in 2019. 
 
Illiniwek Park continues to discuss the need for additional amenities for increased 
visitation and revenue opportunities. In 2020 an antimicrobial paint will be applied in 
one of the two shower buildings and a swing-set added to the existing playground 
area.  Over the past several years the two shower buildings have been receiving long 
overdue upgrades and remodeling to the structures and infrastructure within. This will 
contribute to that goal. Areas throughout the park continue to be managed for 
conservation with native prairie plantings from available grant revenue. Forest 
management continues as well in the forested areas of the preserve. Along with the 
prairie plantings it provides a healthier and more diverse habitat full of wildlife for 
campers and day use visitors to enjoy.  
 
In addition to the campground and cabin construction Loud Thunder will utilize 
proceeds of trust funds received in the Marvin Martin Fund to install a bridge on its 
trail system and an additional fishing dock on Lake George. 
 
At the beginning of fiscal year 2020 an Open Space Land Acquisition & 
Development (OSLAD) grant was received for use in the District. This amounts to 
up-to $400,000. Plans for these funds first consist of constructing a new safer 
playground area at the Loud Thunder Park and necessary repairs to the Zoo’s 
perimeter fence.  
 
A balanced budget is being planned in each Forest Preserve fund to maintain fund 
balance with the exception of the District’s Liability Insurance Fund.  The Liability 
Insurance Fund has a budgeted surplus with the hope of increasing its fund balance to 



accommodate any unforeseen liability. The District remains self-insured for worker’s 
comp and unemployment insurance costs. 
 
Request for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Rock Island 
County Forest Preserve District’s finances for all those with an interest.  Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional 
financial information should be addressed to, April Palmer, RI Co Forest Preserve 
District Auditor, 1504 3rd Avenue, Rock Island, IL 61201 or e-mail 
apalmer@co.rock-island.il.us. 
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